
 

 

MEETING: Cabinet 

DATE: Wednesday, 10 March 2021 

TIME: 10.00 am 

VENUE: THIS MEETING WILL BE HELD 
VIRTUALLY 

 PUBLIC 
WEB LINK: 

https://barnsley.public-
i.tv/core/portal/webcasts  

 
AGENDA 
 
1.   Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests   

 
2.   Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions   

 
Minutes 
 
3.   Minutes of the previous meeting held on 24 February 2021 (Cab.10.3.2021/3)  

(Pages 3 - 4) 
 

Items for Noting 
 
4.   Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.10.3.2021/4)   

 
Petitions 
 
5.   Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.10.3.2021/5)   

 
Items for Decision/Recommendation to Council 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Reports 
 

6.   Scrutiny Task and Finish Group - Child Poverty (Cab.10.3.2021/6)  (Pages 5 - 14) 
 

7.   Scrutiny Task and Finish Group - Child Emotional Health and Wellbeing (Early 
Intervention and Prevention) (Cab.10.3.2021/7)  (Pages 15 - 24) 
 

8.   Scrutiny Task and Finish Group - Covid Response, Recovery and Renewal 
(Cab.10.3.2021/8)  (Pages 25 - 34) 
 
Leader 
 

9.   Freedom of the Borough (Cab.10.3.2021/9)  (Pages 35 - 48) 
 
Core Services Spokesperson 
 

10.   Corporate Plan Performance Report - 2020/21 Quarter 3 (October - December 
2020)  (Cab.10.3.2021/10)  (Pages 49 - 70) 
 

11.   Corporate Finance Performance - Quarter ending 31 December 2020  
(Cab.10.3.2021/11)  (Pages 71 - 90) 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

https://barnsley.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts
https://barnsley.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts


 

Regeneration and Culture Spokesperson 
 

12.   Principal Towns Investment Programme - Wombwell  (Cab.10.3.2021/12)   
(Pages 91 - 98) 
 

 
 
To: Chair and Members of Cabinet:- 
 

Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Andrews BEM, Bruff, Cheetham, Gardiner, 
Howard, Lamb and Platts 
 
Cabinet Support Members: 
 
Councillors T. Cave, Cherryholme, Franklin, Frost, McCarthy and Tattersall 
 
Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Chair of Audit Committee 
 
Sarah Norman, Chief Executive 
Matt Gladstone, Executive Director Place 
Melanie John-Ross, Executive Director Children's Services 
Wendy Lowder, Executive Director Adults and Communities 
Shokat Lal, Executive Director Core Services 
Julia Burrows, Director Public Health 
Neil Copley, Service Director Finance (Section 151 Officer) 
Martin McCarthy, Service Director Governance, Member and Business Support 
Garry Kirk, Service Director Legal Services 
Michael Potter, Service Director Business Improvement and Communications 
Katie Rogers, Head of Communications and Marketing 
Anna Marshall, Scrutiny Officer 
 
Corporate Communications and Marketing 
 

 
Please contact Martin McCarthy on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk 
 
Tuesday, 2 March 2021 
 



 

MEETING: Cabinet 

DATE: Wednesday, 24 February 2021 

TIME: 10.00 am 

VENUE: THIS MEETING WILL BE HELD 
VIRTUALLY 

 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Andrews BEM, 

Bruff, Cheetham, Gardiner, Howard, Lamb and Platts  
 

Members in Attendance:  Councillors T. Cave, Cherryholme, Franklin, Frost, 
McCarthy, Shepherd and Tattersall 
  

 
71. Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests  

 
There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests. 
 

72. Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions  
 
The Leader reported that no decisions from the previous meeting held on 10 
February 2021 had been called in. 
 

73. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 10 February 2021 (Cab.24.2.2021/3)  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 February 2021 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

74. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.24.2.2021/4)  
 
The Record of Decisions taken by Cabinet Spokespersons under delegated powers 
during the weeks ending 5 and 12 February 20201 were noted. 
 

75. Action Taken under Paragraph B6 of the Responsibility for Executive 
Functions - Officer Delegations Contained in the Council Constitution 
(Cab.24.2.2021/5)  
 
RESOLVED that the action taken by Executive Directors under Paragraph B6 of the 
Responsibility for Executive Functions – Officer Delegations, as contained within the 
Appendix attached to the report now submitted and detailed below, be noted:- 
 
1. Approval of Covid Memorial Sculpture and associated consultation and works  

 
(i) that progress on the development of the sculpture and associated 

engagement programme be noted; and  
 

(ii) that the sum of £450,000 net be set aside to cover the cost of the memorial 
and its installation. 

 
 

Page 3

Cab.10.3.2021/3



 
2 

76. Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.24.2.2021/6)  
 
It was reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 44. 
 
Adults and Communities Spokesperson 
 

77. Public Space Protection Order for Dog Control (Cab.24.2.2021/7)  
 
RESOLVED that the conditions and implementation approach documented within the 
report were agreed for implementation across the borough, based on the evidence 
and feedback from the public consultation. 
 
Children's Spokesperson 
 

78. School Term Times and Holiday Dates for Community and Voluntary Controlled 
Schools 2022-2023 (Cab.24.2.2021/8)  
 
RESOLVED that the term times and holiday dates for 2022-2023 outlined in 
Appendix 1 of the report were approved. 
 
 
 
 
 ……………………………. 
 Chair 
 

Page 4



 

1 

 

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL (BMBC) 
 

This matter is not a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has not been included in the 
relevant Forward Plan. 

 
Report of the Executive Director 

Core Services 
 

SCRUTINY TASK AND FINISH GROUP (TFG) REPORT ON 
CHILD POVERTY 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1 To report to Cabinet the findings of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee (OSC) from the investigation 

undertaken on its behalf by the Child Poverty Task and Finish Group (TFG). This report follows on 
from the previous investigation into poverty which focused on adults; however, this investigation 
looks specifically at th
[...]
unities for young people is of 
concern to Members. It is also thought that a number of Year 13 students plan to delay going to 
University for a year in the hope by which time the impacts of the pandemic will have reduced. It was 
recommended at a recent OSC meeting that C&YP are specifically involved in the development of 
Culture & Visitor Economy Services; therefore, this may be a particular opportunity which could be 
utilised. 

 
The TFG would like to take this opportunity to thank all those who provided information, attended 
meetings and assisted with the TFG’s investigation; it is much appreciated. 

 
7. Implications for local people / service users 
 
7.1 The investigation undertaken by the TFG as well as the recommendations made are in support of 

improving outcomes for people in Barnsley, with a specific focus and concern for C&YP. The TFG 
acknowledge that support needs to be provided to parents and carers in order to lift children out of 

Page 11



 

8 

 

poverty; however, they are cognisant of there being specific impacts and implications on C&YP living 
in poverty. The TFG recognise the daily challenges being faced by CYP&F, especially given the 
impacts of the pandemic, and acknowledge the good work already being undertaken by services to 
provide support. 

 
8. Financial implications 
 
8.1 There are no specific financial implications, although in responding to the recommendations in the 

report, the financial implications of these would need to be fully assessed by the appropriate services 
responding. 

 
9. Employee implications 
 
9.1 There are no specific employee implications, although in responding to the recommendations in the 

report, the employee implications of these would need to be fully assessed by the appropriate 
services responding. 

 
10. Communications implications 
 
10.1 The TFG members are keen to ensure awareness of the variety of available services amongst 

communities as well as amongst staff delivering front-l
[...]
OSC in 12 months, followed by an  
update in 2 years, and would recommend this post continues  

 The TFG particularly welcomed the work being undertaken by the Transformation Lead and felt this 
was a critical post and an area of work needed to ensure that services are joined up, especially as 
changes are implemented. The group are keen to maintain awareness of the milestones being 
worked to, and met, regarding EIP and children’s emotional health and wellbeing services. Members 
are also keen to hear how other key local partners are being involved in this work such as Berneslai 
Homes, as well as other developments such as the recently commissioned social prescribing service 
for young people, and the children’s emotional health and wellbeing agenda in local Primary Care 
Networks (PCNs). 

 
The TFG would like to take this opportunity to thank all those who provided information, attended 
meetings and assisted with the TFG’s investigation; it is much appreciated. 

 
7. Implications for local people / service users 
 
7.1 The investigation undertaken by the TFG as well as the recommendations made are in support of 

improving health outcomes for people in Barnsley, particularly for C&YP. The TFG recognises the 
importance of EIP regarding emotional health and wellbeing and the negative impacts this can have 
when early intervention and support services are not accessed. The TFG is keen that local 
communities are aware of relevant services and opportunities they could engage with, including 
those from both statutory and non-statutory services. 

 
8. Financial implications 
 
8.1 There are no specific financial implications, although in responding to the recommendations in the 

report, the financial implications of these would need to be fully assessed by the appropriate services 
responding. 

 
9. Employee implications 
 
9.1 There are no specific employee implications, although in responding to the recommendations in the 

report, the employee implications 
[...]
 part 
of this and support the future development of services in the hope they are able to ‘build back better’. 

 
8. Financial implications 
 
8.1 There are no specific financial implications, although in responding to the recommendations in the 

report, the financial implications of these would need to be fully assessed by the appropriate services 
responding. 

 
9. Employee implications 
 
9.1 There are no specific employee implications, although in responding to the recommendations in the 

report, the employee implications of these would need to be fully assessed by the appropriate 
services responding. 

Page 32



 

9 

 

10. Communications implications 
 
10.1 A key part of the TFG’s investigation and resulting recommendations was to ensure key messages 

around public health measures and government restrictions as well as the variety of support services 
available locally, were clear and reaching appropriate audiences. The TFG were provided with 
evidence of this and are keen that future communications continue to be directed through a variety 
of channels. Also, it is recommended that items are dated so that so that the public are aware of 
when the information was published and the likelihood of them being relevant. 

 
11. Consultations 
 
11.1 Consultations have taken place with: the Covid-19 Response, Recovery & Renewal TFG Members; 

the OSC; the Council’s Cabinet Members, Council Officers from All Directorates; local business 
representatives; and the Council’s Senior Management Team. 

 
12. The Corporate Plan and the Council’s Performance Management Framework 
   
12.1 As outlined in the Corporate Plan, the three priorities for Barnsley are: a thriving and vibrant 

economy, citizens achieving their potential, and strong & resilient communities. The Council’s 
response, recovery and renewal work aligns to the Council’s existing planning and performance 
processes, with key performance indicators being carefully monitored and dealt with on an 

[...]
 the policy and guidance 

notes for nominations for the award of Freedom of the Borough set out in 
Appendix 1 and 2 of the report; namely to:-  

 
(i) include an additional nomination criterion for an individual who has 

made an outstanding contribution during 2020/21 in relation to the 
pandemic; and 
 

(ii) set out that the resolution to admit an honorary freeman/freewoman 
must be supported by not less than two thirds of the members of the 
relevant authority who vote on it, in line Section 249 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (paragraph 8b). 

 
2.2 That the timeline set out at Paragraph 4.8 of the report be agreed. 
 
3. INTRODUCTION 
 
3.1 Section 249(5) of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, provides that ‘a 

relevant Authority may admit to be honorary Freemen or honorary Freewomen of 
the place or area for which it is the Authority (a) persons of distinction, and (b) 
persons who have, in the opinion of the Authority, rendered evident services to that 
place or area’. 

 
3.2 The Council has used this power on 7 occasions:  in June 2000 to admit Rita Britton 

and Harold Dickie Bird, MBE, November 2007 to admit the Rt. Hon. The Lord 
Mason of Barnsley and again in June 2016 to admit Kate Rusby, David Moody, 
Professor Joan Fletcher and Ian McMillan.  All seven people were admitted on the 
basis of citations, which identified the contributions that they had made:- 

 
(i) Rita Britton … in recognition of her eminent contributions to the image, 

wellbeing and development of the Borough, both as a recognised leader 
within the national and international fashion industry and as a successful 
local business woman who has conspicuously used and shared this success 
to the benefit of the community including the development of the Barnsley 

Page 35

Cab.10.3.2021/9



 

 2 

Design Centre to encourage young designers to keep their skills within the 
Region. 

 
(ii) Harold “Dickie” Bird, M.B.E. … in recognition of the success he has achieved 

local
[...]
:governance@barnsley.gov.uk


 
Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council 

 
Admission as a Freeman / Freewoman of the Borough 

 
Nomination Form 

 
Please complete this form with reference to the guidance notes and criteria.  Forms are 
best completed electronically, although hand-written forms will be accepted. 
 

Contact details for the nominee: 

Name  

Known as*  

Address  

Telephone no.  

Email address  

 
* where appropriate 
 

Give details of how the nominee meets each of the criteria set out in the guidance 
notes.  Use additional sheets were necessary, and attach any supporting 
documentary evidence.  This can include links to Internet sources, if appropriate 
 

(a) Why is the nominee considered to be a person of distinction? 

 
 
 
  

(b) How has the nominee rendered eminent services to the Borough? 

 
 
 
 

(c) If not already stated at (a) or (b), when or over what period has the nominee 
been active in the community? 

 
 
 
 

(d) How has the individual made an outstanding contribution during 2020/21 in 
relation to the pandemic? 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 47



 

Certification 

 
The nomination of …………………………………. is supported by the following 10 
Elected Members: 
 

1.  

2.  

3.  

4.  

5.  

6.  

7.  

8.  

9.  

10.  

 
 
Completed forms should be returned to the Chief Executive by 31 May 20201 and by email 
to governance@barnsley.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 48

mailto:governance@barnsley.gov.uk


BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
This matter is not a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has not been included in the 
relevant Forward Plan.  

      REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORE SERVICES 
TO CABINET ON 10 MARCH 2021 

 
CORPORATE PLAN PERFORMANCE REPORT 
QUARTER 3 OCTOBER TO DECEMBER 2020 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
     
1.1 The purpose of this report is to introduce the council’s latest Corporate Plan Performance Report, 

drawing upon information available for Quarter 3 (Q3), and to provide an overview of progress 
achieved in delivering the priorities and outcomes of the Corporate Plan 2017-2020.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

It is recommended that: 
 
2.1 Cabinet review, challenge and scrutinise the contents of the Corporate Performance 

Report in relation to the delivery of the Corporate Plan priorities and outcomes.  
 
2.2 The Performance Report is shared with the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to inform 

and support their ongoing work programme. 

 

3. INTRODUCTION/BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Corporate Plan contains three priorities, supported by 12 outcomes. These are reflected in 

the 2020 Outcomes Framework and outline what the council has committed to undertake in order 
to deliver the priorities. It is also recognised that the council is not solely accountable for 
delivering these outcomes, as it works in partnership with other organisations. The year-end 
position against these outcomes is summarised in the Scorecard below. 
 

4. Corporate Plan Scorecard  

Key – The ratings are based upon the performance indicators that relate to each Corporate Plan 
outcome and 2020 Outcome Framework achievement to provide a rounded picture of performance, 
including financial performance. 
 

   

1. Create more and better jobs 
and good business growth 

6. Every child attends a good 
school and is successful in 
learning and work 

10. People volunteering and 
contributing towards stronger 
communities  

2. Increase skills to get more 
people working 

7. Reducing demand through 
improving access to early help 

11. Protecting the borough for 
future generations 

3. Develop a vibrant town centre 
8. Children and adults are safe 
from harm 

12. Customers can contact us 
easily and use more services 
online 

4. Strengthen our visitor 
economy  

9. People are healthier, happier, 
independent and active 

 

5. Create more and better 
housing 

 
 

 

Page 49

Cab.10.3.20201/10



R Performance against majority of indicators is below target for this point of the year 

A 
Performance is mixed, some indicators will be on track to achieve targets and others will require 
improvement to achieve targets  

G Performance against majority of indicators is in line with targets for this point of the year 

 
5. Progress against Priorities and Performance Measures 
 
5.1    The Q3 position for each priority area is detailed in the Corporate Performance Report, which 

includes both the data and supporting narrative.  The Q3 Corporate Performance Dashboard can 
be accessed via this link: 

https://app.powerbi.com/view?r=eyJrIjoiZThiNGY2YTQtYjZlNS00ZTJhLThmZTEtMzNhN
zhmOWI0M2ZhIiwidCI6ImJhNmEyNDcxLTMzNDAtNDMxNC1hOTY5LTQ4ZDhjZGM0Yz
RmOCIsImMiOjh9 
 

6.      Consultations 
 
6.1 Consultations have taken place with a number of officers from all Directorates within the council 

who have contributed to the report and its content. 
 
6.2 Consultation has also taken place with all members of the Senior Management Team who have 

collectively reviewed the report. 
 
7. Risk Management Issues 
 
7.1 The report identifies a number of performance issues and risks as an underlying consideration 

throughout the report under each of the outcomes.  
 
If you would like to inspect background papers for this report, please email governance@barnsley.gov.uk 
so that appropriate arrangements can be made.  
 

Page 50

https://app.powerbi.com/view?r=eyJrIjoiZThiNGY2YTQtYjZlNS00ZTJhLThmZTEtMzNhNzhmOWI0M2ZhIiwidCI6ImJhNmEyNDcxLTMzNDAtNDMxNC1hOTY5LTQ4ZDhjZGM0YzRmOCIsImMiOjh9
https://app.powerbi.com/view?r=eyJrIjoiZThiNGY2YTQtYjZlNS00ZTJhLThmZTEtMzNhNzhmOWI0M2ZhIiwidCI6ImJhNmEyNDcxLTMzNDAtNDMxNC1hOTY5LTQ4ZDhjZGM0YzRmOCIsImMiOjh9
https://app.powerbi.com/view?r=eyJrIjoiZThiNGY2YTQtYjZlNS00ZTJhLThmZTEtMzNhNzhmOWI0M2ZhIiwidCI6ImJhNmEyNDcxLTMzNDAtNDMxNC1hOTY5LTQ4ZDhjZGM0YzRmOCIsImMiOjh9
mailto:governance@barnsley.gov.uk


Corporate Plan 
Performance Report

2020-2021 Quarter 3 

October- December 2020

P
age 51



Welcome to Our Corporate Plan Performance Report

The council’s Corpo
[...]
ervices/our-council/our-performance/how-we-measure-our-performance/

P
age 70

mailto:BusinessImprovement&Intelligence@barnsley.gov.uk
https://bmbcpowerbitst0/Reports/powerbi/DEV/CPR%20Power%20BI%20202021%20-%20internal?rs:embed=true


1 

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

This matter is not a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has not been 
included in the relevant Forward Plan 
 

Report of the Executive Director – Core Services & 
Service Director – Finance (Section 151) 

 
CORPORATE FINANCE PERFORMANCE QUARTER ENDING 31st December 2020 

 
 

1. Purpose of the Report 

 

1.1  To consider the financial performance of the Authority during the third quarter 

ended 31st December 2020 and assess the implications against the Council’s 

Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS).  

 

1.2 This report also provides an updated position to reflect the ongoing impact of 

COVID-19 on the Council’s 20/21 budget and beyond. 

 

2. Recommendations   

 

2.1 It is recommended that Cabinet: 

 

CORPORATE FINANCE PERFORMANCE 

 

• Note the current forecast General Fund Revenue overspend of £52.2M 

incorporating the ongoing impact of COVID-19;  
 

• Note the current forecast Housing Revenue Account overspend of £0.8M 

incorporating the ongoing impact of COVID-19; 
 

• Note the overall net impact (after all Government funding) of £11.9M; 

 

• Agree the financial plan / earmarking of resources to fully mitigate the 

current forecast deficit and any further pandemic related spend that may 

arise in 21/22 as set out at paragraphs 3.11 to 3.17; 
 

• Approve the continuation of the moratorium on all non-essential 
expenditure and the suspension of non-urgent one-off investments 
originally approved to commence in 20/21; and 

 

• Approve the write off of historic bad debts totalling £1.0M. 
 
CAPITAL PROGRAMME PERFORMANCE 
 

• Note the forecast position on the approved Capital Programme;  
 

• Note the external funding position highlighted in paragraphs 4.1. 
 

Page 71

Cab.10.3.2021/11



2 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT 

 

• Note the key messages from the Council’s Treasury Management 
activities. 
 

3. Overall General Fund Position to the Quarter Ending December 2020 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

        Variance Split by: 

Directorate 
Approved 

Net Budget 
2020/21  

Projected Net 
Outturn 
2020/21 

Variance 
Covid 
Costs 

Covid 
Income Lost 

Business 
as Usual 

  £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

Children’s 31,359 32,217 858 1,022 621 -785 

Place 44,051 59,606 15,055 5,495 9,680 -120 

Adults & Communities 62,792 77,218 14,926 18,015 80 -3,169 

Public Health 4,515 8,151 3,636 4,045 8 -417 

Core Services 20,702 22,979 2,277 194 2,708 -625 

Service Totals 163,419 200,171 36,752 28,771 13,097 -5,116 

Corporate / General Items * 9,157 24,577 15,420 9,065 6,355 0 

Sub Total – Council 172,576 224,748 52,172 37,836 19,452 -5,116 

HRA 0 771 771 1,100 784 -1,113 

TOTAL 172,576 225,519 52,943 38,936 20,236 -6,229 

COVID-19 Funding  0 0 -41,019 0 0 0 

TOTAL   11,924 

* The Public Health outturn includes the cost of the Council’s outbreak control, specific funding for which has 

been received and included in the total Covid 19 Government funding. 

 

** The Corporate outturn includes a forecast shortfall in Council Tax and Business Rate Income.  

 

Overall Forecast Position  

 

 Covid 
Cost 

Covid 
Income 

BAU FUNDING Total 

 £M £M £M £M £M 

2020/21 32,537 18,383 -6,229 -39,719 4,972 

2021/22 6,399 1,853 - -1,300 6,952 

Total 38,936 20,236 -6,729 -41,019 11,924 

 

 

The COVID-19 pandemic has placed a significant strain on the 20/21 revenue 

budget.  The Council is currently reporting an overall projected General Fund 

revenue overspend for 20/21 of £52.2M.  This is comprised of a forecast 

overspend on Directorate budgets of £36.8M, and a £15.4M overspend on 

Corporate budgets.  

In addition, there is a projected overspend of £0.8M on the Housing Revenue 

Account. 

Page 72
[...]
e quarter. The table below 

highlights the main schemes that have slipped   

 

Scheme Amount 

£M 

Comments 

Glassworks Development  15.8 Delays in securing planning permission and design for 

remaining areas of public realm and securing tenants due 

to COVID 19 

M1 Junction Improvements 

(J36 & J37) 

6.1 Delays in planning, contractor appointment and statutory 

diversion works 

Barnsley Homes Standard 

Programme / Disabled 

Facilities Grant 

4.7 Slippage due to COVID 19 re property access issues 

Highways Safer Roads 1.2 Delays in land acquisition  

Car Parking Strategy 1.0 Delays in procurement 

Eastern Gateway 0.9 Delays in site acquisition 

Other 5.8 
 

TOTAL 35.5 
 

 

 

 

Page 86



17 

2020/21 Scheme Rephasing 

 

4.4  There has been a rephasing of scheme costs from future years (£1.250M) mainly 

relating to accelerating the Council’s Empty Homes Acquisitions Programme 

(£1.000M).    

 

2020/21 Variation in Scheme Costs 

 

4.5 There has been a net increase in scheme costs totaling £0.029M across several 

schemes. 

 

 

 
 

  

Page 87



18 

5. Treasury Management update as at end of December 2020 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Key Messages – Economic Summary 

 

5.1  Interest rates remain a key driver of the Council’s Treasury Management activities. 

As illustrated by the chart below there was some volatility in interest rates during the 

third quarter, however the main highlight is the reduction in PWLB lending margin 

implemented on the 26th November (by 1%).This reduction comes with some revised 

lending terms to prevent authorities from using PWLB loans to buy commercial 

assets primarily for yield, however these terms are not expected to cause any issues 

for the Council: 

 
 

 

Economic Summary 

A reduction in the PWLB rates of 1% was implemented on the 26th 
November. There is little movement expected in interest rates over the next 
two years due to the expected prolonged p
[...]
stment Programme 

(Cab.11.1.2017/13) for the principal town of Wombwell. 
 

2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 Cabinet approve the proposed Principal Towns allocation for Wombwell 

(Section 4). 
  
3. Introduction 
 
3.1 Following the approval of the Principal Towns Investment Programme (Cab. 

11.1.2017/13 refers), officers across the Communities and Place Directorates 
have been working on a co-production delivery model, which has included an 
extensive consultation exercise with elected members, local community groups 
and businesses. This was carried out to identify and develop projects at a local 
level. The identification of schemes has been further underpinned with the 
development of supporting financial and outcome-based businesses cases.   
 

3.2 In June 2018, Arcadis were appointed to undertake a master planning exercise 
covering the principal town of Wombwell. Work has now been completed 
providing a long term strategic vision for Wombwell as well as helping to 
identify the work packages that can be delivered within the duration of the 
Principal Towns programme. 

 
3.3 Following the completion of the consultative phase, the programme has now 

firmly moved into active delivery. The current programme is predicted to run up 
until 31 March 2021 to make sure there is effective delivery of a diverse and 
complex programme.  

 
4. Principal Towns - Business Case - Wombwell  
 
4.1 The master planning exercise identified a range of opportunities for Wombwell. 

It considered ways to improve the local economy, improve green and public 
spaces, while enhancing the viability of the high street. These activities should 
be undertaken while making sure that initiatives are of high quality and 
sustainable for the future. 

 
4.2 The action plan, sets out predicted costs and timescales for individual 

opportunities. This presents an assessment of the potential economic and 

Page 91

Cab.10.3.2021/12



  

2 

social benefits. These actions cover both short term (
[...]
. List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A - Financial Implications  
 
Officer Contact: Fiona O’Brien/Teresa Williams 
 
Date: 19th January 2021 

Page 95



This page is intentionally left blank



        

i) Capital Expenditure 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 Total
£ £ £ £

Wombwell
-              

Public Realm Improvements - 116,094   - 116,094       
Market Stalls - 50,000     - 50,000         
Toilet Block - 100,000   - 100,000       
Cladding - 25,000     - 25,000         
Start Up Grants - 30,000     - 30,000         
Contingency - 38,610     - 38,610         

-           359,704   -           359,704       

To be financed from:

*Funding set aside as part of the 2017-2020 Capital Programme -           359,704   -           359,704       
-           359,704   -           359,704       

Date:…1st Feb 2021…………….....................………………….

APPENDIX A

Joint Report of the Executive Director - Communities and the Executive Director - Place

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

Prinicpal Towns Investment Programme Phase 1 - Allocation of Funding to Wombwell

*Funding for the Principal Towns Investment Programme was approved in January 2017 (Cab.11.1.2017/13)

Agreed by: ...................................................On behalf of the Service Director - Finance (S151 Officer)

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 24 February 2021 (Cab.10.3.2021/3)
	6. Scrutiny Task and Finish Group - Child Poverty (Cab.10.3.2021/6)
	7. Scrutiny Task and Finish Group - Child Emotional Health and Wellbeing (Early Intervention and Prevention) (Cab.10.3.2021/7)
	8. Scrutiny Task and Finish Group - Covid Response, Recovery and Renewal (Cab.10.3.2021/8)
	9. Freedom of the Borough (Cab.10.3.2021/9)
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	10. Corporate Plan Performance Report - 2020/21 Quarter 3 (October - December 2020)  (Cab.10.3.2021/10)
	Appendix

	11. Corporate Finance Performance - Quarter ending 31 December 2020  (Cab.10.3.2021/11)
	12. Principal Towns Investment Programme - Wombwell  (Cab.10.3.2021/12)
	Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


 

MEETING: Cabinet 

DATE: Wednesday, 10 March 2021 

TIME: 10.00 am 

VENUE: THIS MEETING WILL BE HELD 
VIRTUALLY 

 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Andrews BEM, 

Bruff, Cheetham, Gardiner, Howard, Lamb and Platts  
 

Members in Attendance:  Councillors T. Cave, Cherryholme, Franklin, Frost, 
McCarthy and Tattersall 
  

 
79. Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests  

 
There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests. 
 

80. Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions  
 
The Leader reported that no decisions from the previous meeting held on 24 
February 2021 had been called in. 
 

81. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 24 February 2021 (Cab.10.3.2021/3)  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 February 2021 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

82. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.10.3.2021/4)  
 
There were no Records of Decisions by Cabinet Spokespersons under delegated 
powers to report. 
 

83. Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.10.3.2021/5)  
 
It was reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 44. 
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY REPORTS 
 
Councillor Ennis attended the meeting as Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee.  
 

84. Scrutiny Task and Finish Group - Child Poverty (Cab.10.3.2021/6)  
 
Councillor Newing presented the Task and Finish Group report regarding child 
poverty. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be received and the Executive Director, Children 
Services be requested to co-ordinate a response to the recommendations in the 
report within 28 days.  
 



 
2 

85. Scrutiny Task and Finish Group - Child Emotional Health and Wellbeing (Early 
Intervention and Prevention) (Cab.10.3.2021/7)  
 
Councillor Carr presented the Task and Finish Group report regarding Child 
Emotional Health and Wellbeing (Early Intervention and Prevention). 
  

RESOLVED that the report be received and the Executive Director, Children 
Services, be requested to co-ordinate a response to the recommendations in the 
report within 28 days. 
 

86. Scrutiny Task and Finish Group - Covid Response, Recovery and Renewal 
(Cab.10.3.2021/8)  
 
Councillor Fielding presented the Task and Finish Group report regarding the Covid 
Response, Recovery and Renewal.  
  

RESOLVED that the report be received and the Executive Director, Place be 
requested to co-ordinate a response to the recommendations in the report within 28 
days. 
 
 
Leader 
 

87. Freedom of the Borough (Cab.10.3.2021/9)  
 
RESOLVED:- 

 
1. That the proposed amendments to the policy and guidance notes for nominations 

for the award of Freedom of the Borough set out in Appendix 1 and 2 of the report 
be approved; and  

 
2. The timeline set out at Paragraph 4.8 of the report be agreed. 
 
 
Core Services Spokesperson 
 

88. Corporate Plan Performance Report - 2020/21 Quarter 3 (October - December 
2020)  (Cab.10.3.2021/10)  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
1. That the Corporate Plan Performance report for Quarter 3 (October to December 

2021) as detailed in the report now submitted, be noted; and 
 
2. That the report be shared with the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to inform 

and support their ongoing work programme. 

 

 

 



 
3 

89. Corporate Finance Performance - Quarter ending 31 December 2020  
(Cab.10.3.2021/11)  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
1. CORPORATE FINANCE PERFORMANCE 
 
(a) The current forecast General Fund Revenue overspend of £52.2M incorporating 

the ongoing impact of COVID-19 be noted; 
 

(b) The current forecast Housing Revenue Account overspend of £0.8M 
incorporating the ongoing impact of COVID-19 be noted; 
 

(c) The overall net impact (after all Government funding) of £11.9M be noted; 
 

(d) The financial plan / earmarking of resources to fully mitigate the current forecast 
deficit and any further pandemic related spend that may arise in 21/22 as set 
out at paragraphs 3.11 to 3.17 of the report be agreed; 
 

(e) The continuation of the moratorium on all non-essential expenditure and the 
suspension of non-urgent one-off investments originally approved to commence 
in 20/21 be approved; and 

 
(f) The write off of historic bad debts totalling £1.0M be approved. 
 
2. CAPITAL PROGRAMME PERFORMANCE 

 
(a) The forecast position on the approved Capital Programme be noted; and 

 
(b) The external funding position highlighted in paragraphs 4.1 of the report be 

noted. 
 

3. TREASURY MANAGEMENT 
 
(a) The key messages from the Council’s Treasury Management activities be 

noted. 
 

 
Regeneration and Culture Spokesperson 
 

90. Principal Towns Investment Programme - Wombwell  (Cab.10.3.2021/12)  
 
RESOLVED that the proposed Principal Towns allocation for Wombwell, outlined at 
Section 4 of the report, be approved. 
 
 
 
 
 ……………………………. 
 Chair 
 


